Service Circular

TOOLSAND EQUIPMENT

Subject: VAS1978/31 - SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 Number: A99-11
WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT. Date: 08-NOV-99
MINIMUM REQUIREMENT —USA AND CANADA

To properly repair wire harness assemblies on 2000 MY Audi vehicles, an additional special tool
isrequired.

1. VAG1978/31 (SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT)
contains 11 pre-crimped terminals used in the repair of the wiring harness in Audi and
Volkswagen Vehicles.

Every Audi Exclusive Dealer will be shipped one AT-168 Special Tool Package, freight F.O.B.
Snap-On OEM and invoiced directly by Equipment Solutions. Shipments will commence on
November 15, 1999 and conclude November 19, 1999. If you wish to order additional AT-168
special tool packages, please notify Equipment Solutions at (800) 892-9650 before November 15,
1999. Additional VAS1978/31 tool packages may be ordered from Equipment Solutions after the
automatic shipment takes place. All shipping and billing inquires should be directed to
Equipment Solutions.

Audi Special Tool Package AT-168

TOOL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
VAS1978/31 SUPPLEMENTARY KIT
FOR VAS1978 WIRING HARNESS
REPAIR KIT
PACKAGE FRANCHISE TYPE DEALER PRICE DEALERPRICE CDN
1 TOOL AUDI EXCLUSIVE $ 58.00 $93.00
TOOL NAME DESCRIPTION WORKGROUP | ILLUSTRATION

NUMBER

VAS1978/31 | SUPPLEMENTARY | Contains 11 pre- | (Repair Group-97)
KIT FORVAS1978 | crimped  terminas| Wirng.
WIRING HARNESS | used in the repair of

! 1 All Audi

REPAIRKIT. the Wiring harness | e o
assembly. All Volkswagens

Vehicles.

Audi Service




Service Circular

TOOLSAND EQUIPMENT

If you require additional tools or wish to order tools after the automatic shipment, the order

information is as follows:

Tool Number

VAS1978/31

Description

SUPPLEMENTARY KIT
FOR VAS1978 WIRING
HARNESS REPAIR KIT.

Dealer Price USA

Dealer Price CDN

$ 6110

$ 98.00CDN

Listed below are the component partsfor VAS1978/31 kit. All parts below are available through

the VWOA parts system. Please note that “ QTY” pcs/bag indicates the number of piecesfound in
each bag in the VAS1978/31 kit. The“ DEALER PRICE EA.” Indicatesthe current VWOA parts
pricefor one piece.

PART DESCRIPTION | QTY DEALER ILLUSTRATION
NUMBER Pcs/bag PRICE EA.
000 979 131 Pre-Crimped 5 Pcs $1.23 USA
Repl acement $1.71 CDN b
Wires S
Wire Diameter /}”"
1.0 mm? Ca
000 979 131A Pre-Crimped 5 Pcs $1.23 USA
Replacement $1.71 CDN
Wires
Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?
Pre-Crimped 5 Pcs $1.23 USA
000 979 132 Replacement $1.71 CDN
Wires.
Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

Audi Service



Service Circular

TOOLSAND EQUIPMENT

000 979 132A

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.65 USA
$2.28 CDN

000 979 133

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.23 USA
$1.71 CDN

000 979 133A

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.23 USA
$1.71 CDN

000 979 133B

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs
(High Temperature
Resistant)

$1.26 USA
$1.71 CDN

000 979 133AB

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs
(High Temperature
Resistant)

$2.49 USA
$3.36 CDN

000 979 135

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
1.0 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.23 USA
$1.71 CDN

Audi Service




Service Circular

TOOLSAND EQUIPMENT

000 979 225

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
2.5 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.65 USA
$2.28 CDN

000 979 227

Pre-Crimped
Replacement
Wires.

Wire Diameter
2.5 mm?

5 Pcs

$1.65 USA
$2.28 CDN

Audi Service



