

### Service Circular TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

Subject:	VAS1978/31 - SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978	Number:	A99-11
	WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT.	Date:	08-NOV-99
	MINIMUM REQUIREMENT – USA AND CANADA		

To properly repair wire harness assemblies on 2000 MY Audi vehicles, an additional special tool is required.

1. VAG1978/31 (SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT) contains 11 pre-crimped terminals used in the repair of the wiring harness in Audi and Volkswagen Vehicles.

Every Audi Exclusive Dealer will be shipped one AT-168 Special Tool Package, freight F.O.B. Snap-On OEM and invoiced directly by Equipment Solutions. Shipments will commence on November 15, 1999 and conclude November 19, 1999. If you wish to order additional AT-168 special tool packages, please notify Equipment Solutions at (800) 892-9650 before November 15, 1999. Additional VAS1978/31 tool packages may be ordered from Equipment Solutions after the automatic shipment takes place. All shipping and billing inquires should be directed to Equipment Solutions.

#### **Audi Special Tool Package AT-168**

TOOL NUMBER VAS1978/31 **DESCRIPTION** 

SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT

<b>PACKAGE</b>	FRANCHISE TYPE	<b>DEALER PRICE</b>	DEALER PRICE CDN
1 TOOL	AUDI EXCLUSIVE	\$ 58.00	\$93.00

TOOL NUMBER	NAME	DESCRIPTION	WORKGROUP	ILLUSTRATION
VAS1978/31	SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 WIRING HARNESS REPAIR KIT.	Contains 11 pre- crimped terminals used in the repair of the wiring harness assembly.	(Repair Group-97) Wiring. All Audi Vehicles. All Volkswagens Vehicles.	Contains (11) Sets for Cable Group Regat



#### If you require additional tools or wish to order tools after the automatic shipment, the order information is as follows:

Tool Number	<b>Description</b>	Deale	r Price USA	De	ealer Price CDN
VAS1978/31	SUPPLEMENTARY KIT FOR VAS1978 WIRING	\$	61.10	\$	98.00 CDN
	HARNESS REPAIR KIT.				

Listed below are <u>the component parts for VAS1978/31 kit</u>. All parts below are available through the VWoA parts system. Please note that "QTY" pcs/bag indicates the number of pieces found in each bag in the VAS1978/31 kit. The "DEALER PRICE EA." Indicates the current VWoA parts price for one piece.

PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	QTY Pcs/bag	DEALER PRICE EA.	ILLUSTRATION
000 979 131	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	Contraction of the second
000 979 131A	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	
000 979 132	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	



## Service Circular

**TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT** 

000 979 132A	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.65 USA \$2.28 CDN	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
000 979 133	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	
000 979 133A	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	
000 979 133B	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs (High Temperature Resistant)	\$1.26 USA \$1.71 CDN	
000 979 133AB	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs (High Temperature Resistant)	\$2.49 USA \$3.36 CDN	
000 979 135	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 1.0 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.23 USA \$1.71 CDN	



# Service Circular

**TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT** 

000 979 225	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 2.5 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.65 USA \$2.28 CDN	
000 979 227	Pre-Crimped Replacement Wires. Wire Diameter 2.5 mm <sup>2</sup>	5 Pcs	\$1.65 USA \$2.28 CDN	